
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 8 July 2019 

Time:  10.30 am 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

All Members are requested to attend a Licensing & Enforcement 
Briefing update. 

 
This will take place in Committee Room 1, 9.30am 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 

4    Public Questions  

5    Review and Update of Taxi Tint Specification 
Requirement (Pages 11 - 34) 

6    Review and Update of Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Taxi Licensing Policy 

(Pages 35 - 
142) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Licensing Committee Members: Bird (Chair), Thittala (Vice-Chair), 
Gehring, Massey, McPherson, McQueen, Moore, Pippas, Porrer, Sargeant 
and Summerbell 

Alternates: Johnson and Page-Croft 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Licensing Committee  Monday, 28 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 28 January 2019 
 10.05  - 10.30 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Bird (Chair), Thittala (Vice-Chair), Benstead, Holt, 
Johnson, McPherson, McQueen and Pippas 
 
Officers 
Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O'Donnell 
Legal Advisor: Paul Weller 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Other Persons  
Mr Andy Vines, Cambridge Licensed Taxis 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/1/Lic Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Gehring, Moore, Page-Croft and 
Sargeant. Councillor Johnson attended as the Alternate. 
 
The Committee held a minute’s silence for Councillor Gawthrope who formerly 
sat on the Licensing Committee. 

19/2/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

19/3/Lic Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

19/4/Lic Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

19/5/Lic Review and Update of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee  Monday, 28 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager. 
 
The report advised under the powers conferred to Cambridge City Council 
under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, (as amended), Cambridge City Council 
has responsibility for licensing Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Dual 
Licence Drivers as well as vehicle proprietors and Private Hire Operators 
within the City. 
 
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing policy (the ‘policy’) was 
produced in order to provide the Council, its officers, the trade and the public 
with appropriate guidelines that put the Council’s licensing requirements into 
practice in a clear and transparent manner. In exercising its discretion in 
carrying out its regulatory functions, the Council shall have regard to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing policy document. 
 
The policy was last updated in July 2018, following a review and consultation 
with the trade and members of the public. 
 
Since the policy has come into effect, the Licensing Authority has committed to 
amending its formal data sharing arrangements in relation to revoked and 
refused drivers, via the new NR3 National Anti-Fraud Network.  
 
There has additionally been a req
[...]
 1976, (as amended), Cambridge City 

Council has responsibility for licensing Hackney Carriage, Private 

Hire and Dual Licence Drivers as well as vehicle proprietors and 

Private Hire Operators within the City. 

 

1.2 The current Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Handbook, is 

guidance provided to all drivers, vehicles and operators and was last 

updated in April 2019. 

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/media/6738/hackney-carriage-and-

To:  
Licensing Committee     08/07/2019 

Report by:  

Yvonne O'Donnell, Environmental Health Manager   

Tel: 01223 - 457951   

Email: yvonne.odonnell@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/media/6738/hackney-carriage-and-private-hire-handbook.pdf


 
Report page no. 2       Agenda page no. 

 

 

private-hire-handbook.pdf 

 

1.3 It is within the Cambridge City Council, Hackney Carriage & Private 

Hire Licensing Handbook, in which Vehicle standards are contained 

in Appendix G. (see Appendix A). 

 

1.4 Within the Vehicle Standards, A vehicle standard applies to both 

hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles in relation to rear taxi 

tints. Vehicle Standards list states:  

“These vehicles will not be accepted if any windows let through less 

than 70% light. Passengers being carried in the vehicle must be 

visible from the outside”. 

 

1.5 Again, Cambridge City Council window tint vehicle standard is 

mentioned on page 109, point No. 8 of the General Vehicle 

Standards list, that states vehicles licensed with Cambridge City 

must “Have windows that permit maximum visibility into, and out of, 

the vehicle. All windows must therefore let at least 70% of light 

through them.” This requirement has been required due on safety 

grounds, as all passengers are required to be seen clearly from the 

outside.  

 

1.6 Since January 2019, Licensing officers have noted that some 

vehicles wishing to be licensed are failing their Certificate of 

Compliance, due to vehicle rear passenger windows not complying 

with Cambridge City Council current window tint requirement. As a 

result, in order for vehicle to be licensed, vehicles are requiring to get 

their windows replaced. 

1.7 A proportion of these vehicles failing their Certificate of compliance 

due to Window tints are new Zero Emission vehicles. 
 

1.8 There has been an uptake in individuals looking to purchase electric 

vehicle since, the introduction of Incentives including; Full Licence 

Fee Exemption for Zero Emission Vehicles, and 50% Licence Fee 

discount for Ultra-Low emission vehicles (Dependent on funding 

availability).  

Page 12

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/media/6738/hackney-carriage-and-private-hire-handbook.pdf


 
Report page no. 3       Agenda page no. 

 

 

 

1.9 The above incentives stem from the 2015-25 Air Quality Action Plan 

which includes a strategy to reduce polluting emissions in order to 

improve poor air quality in Cambridge City.  
 

1.10 Taxi licensing policies have been implemented to transform the 

vehicle fleet into a low emission fleet which will lead to a significant 

reduction in emissions and a significant improvement in air quality in 

Cambridge.  
 

1.11 Policy states “Cambridge City Council has set out a set date for all 

new Licensed Saloon Vehicles to be Zero or Ultra-Low Emission 

with effect from 1 April 2020”  

 

1.12 Since the introduction of the incentive on 1 April 2018, 29 Zero 

Emission vehicles (28 Hackney Carriage vehicle and 1 Private Hire 

vehicle) and 4 Ultra-Low emission vehicles (3 Hackney Carriage 

vehicle and 1 Private Hire vehicle) have been licensed through the 

incentive. 

1.13 However, it has been found that many electric vehicles are 

manufactured with dark tinted windows.  

 

1.14 Specifically, vehicles with higher specifications (which would be 

more attractive to taxi trade) are manufactured with dark tints. This is 

demonstrated by the popular choice amongst trade in relation to 

Nissan Leaf vehicles.  
 

1.15 Research conducted by Licensing officers have found that, Glyn 

Hopkin, Nissan advised that Nissans Acenta the current 40Kwh 

version of the all-electric Nissan Leaf with a range of 130-160 miles 

is their only available Nissan Leaf with a compliant level of tint on the 

windows. 
 

1.16 Sales representatives from Glyn Hopkin, Cambridge also advised 

that models with higher specification, come with a higher level of tint, 

and if they are requested to comply with tint level, lead to ordering 

Page 13



 
Report page no. 4       Agenda page no. 

 

 

delays and limits to choice of used vehicles.For example, the more 

powerful 63Kwh version of the Nissan Leaf will soon be available 

and has a range over 200 miles (Appendix B). This vehicle is not 

manufactured with windows which comply with Cambridge City 

Councils requirement, however due to the trade, this vehicle will be 

more suitable and attractive to licensed drivers.  
 

1.17 Nissan representatives also advised that the cost of replacing 

windows varies between £600 - £2000 depending on whether Nissan 

genuine glass is used. A large cost for those requiring to replace 

vehicle windows.   

 

1.18 However, research was also conducted on Toyota vehicles, which 

are currently the preferred Ultra-low vehicles currently by the trade. 

Toyota Cambridge advised that all vehicles in Hybrid range, Yaris, 

Auris, Corolla, C-HR, Prius, Prius+ and Rav4, all meet the current 

Window Tint requirement with a 26% tint and 74% transition 

(Appendix C).   

 

1.19 The taxi trade has requested the City Council to reconsider the 

current tint requirement due to the lack of electric vehicles 

manufactured in the car market that meet current tint requirements. 

(See Appendix D).  
 

1.20 The Taxi trade has also expressed concern during Taxi Trade 

Forums, over the cost of changing windows, the requirement of 

purchasing electric vehicles, and the need to install CCTV cameras 

in their vehicles.   

 

1.21 Officer online search on autotrader.com on 10 June 2019, found that 

there were 31 fully electric vehicles with the search criteria of within 

60 miles of Cambridge, less than 4 years of age and saloon.  

 

1.22 The only vehicles presented following above search, were Tesla 

vehicles. When licensing officers conducted research on tinted 

windows, Tesla advised that their model S can be ordered without 

Page 14



 
Report page no. 5       Agenda page no. 

 

 

tinted windows, however the Model X cannot, with a tint level of 90% 

(10% light transmission).  

1.23 Second auto trader.com search for all types of hybrid vehicles using 

the same criteria, found 346 available vehicles. Window tints of 

these vehicles all varied between make and model of vehicle. 

 

1.24 Further research found that a contributing factor for electric vehicles 

being manufactured with dark tinted windows is due to energy 

efficiency. Darker tinted windows block of solar energy, this means 

that the interior of the vehicle is kept cool in the summer and keeps 

heat inside the vehicle during colder months. This reduces the need 

for AC and heat.  

 

1.25 Following research, there are several options to Cambridge City 

Council include; 

 Retain current tint requirement (70% transition/ 30% tint)  

 Have no specification for Taxi window tints.  

 Allow for manufactured window tint up to a specific level of tint, 

i.e maximum tint of either 70%, 80% or 90%, ensuring 

complete black out tints are not permitted.   

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1    Members of the Licensing Committee are recommended to consider 

and approve the following change to current Taxi Window tint 

specification: 

 

2.2  70% window tint maximum and 30% transition minimum for rear 

passenger windows (Appendix E).  

 

2.3  Only vehicles with manufactured tinted windows, meeting above 

standard will be approved to be licensed.  

 


[...]
lware, and may have been 

automatically archived  

Page 30

mailto:Sagaren.Pillay@steveneagell.co.uk
mailto:Wangari.Njiiri@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:sagaren.pillay@steveneagell.co.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/LDGoCDqpHoJXrGcW1df8?domain=steveneagelltoyota.co.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/QRu3CNOQTZPo5ycVjALH?domain=mimecast.com


Dear Rob 

Thank you for bringing this matter to our attention, we are aware of the issues you have 

raised, and I have asked Officers to do some research into this matter so that a report with 

all the evidence will go to Licensing Committee in July for this policy to be reviewed.  

Kind regards 

Yvonne 

-----Original Message----- 

From: Robert Soanes <robs@me.com>  

Sent: 02 April 2019 14:25 

To: Yvonne ODonnell <Yvonne.ODonnell@cambridge.gov.uk> 

Cc: Gerri Bird <gerribird@sky.com>; sheikhmrashel@gmail.com 

Subject: Electric vehicles 

 

Dear Yvonne, 

With a year to go before the compulsory introduction of electric vehicles, I am writing to ask 

that our Licensing Committee re-visit the tinted window issue. 

The specific concern around electric vehicles is that they are very hard to keep cool ( air 

conditioning takes a large current to operate ), thus the vast majority come pre-fitted with 

tinted windows to minimise solar effect. 

A search today on Autotrader, which has 484,000 cars for sale, when narrowed down to 

silver electric cars for under £17,000 gives only fifteen results nationwide. Unfortunately 

none of these come with clear windows, thus not acceptable under current regulation to 

operate as a taxi in Cambridge. 

Further, as previously notified, tinted windows typically denote the higher model variant 

within a range. These also include climate control, DAB radio & other comforts. As these 

vehicles are used for many hours is it reasonable that licensing regulation makes our work 

place less comfortable ? I believe nationwide licensing guidelines make no specific 

restrictions on window tints. 

I hope you and the Licensing panel concur that there is no advantage to this regulation. 

Kind regards 

Rob Soanes 

 

  

Page 31

mailto:robs@me.com
mailto:Yvonne.ODonnell@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:gerribird@sky.com
mailto:sheikhmrashel@gmail.com


This page is intentionally left blank



Different Levels of Window Tints and Transitions 

 

 

 

 

 

 No tint  

 50% transition  

Page 33



  35% Transition  

 20% transition  

 5% Transition  

Page 34



 

 
Report page no. 1       Agenda page no. 

Item 

REVIEW AND UPDATE OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 

PRIVATE HIRE TAXI LICENSING POLICY  

 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 Under the powers conferred to Cambridge City Council under the 

Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, (as amended), Cambridge City 

Council has responsibility for licensing Hackney Carriage, Private 

Hire and Dual Licence Drivers as well as vehicle proprietors and 

Private Hire Operators within the City. 

 

1.2 The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing policy (the ‘policy’) 

was produced in order to provide the Council, its officers, the trade 

and the public with appropriate guidelines that put the Council’s 

licensing requirements into practice in a clear and transparent 

manner. In exercising its discretion in carrying out its regulatory 

functions, the Council shall have regard to the Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing policy document. 

To:  
Licensing Committee     08/07/2019 

Report by:  

Yvonne O'Donnell, Environmental Health Manager   

Tel: 01223 - 457951   

Email: yvonne.odonnell@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2       Agenda page no. 

 

 

 

1.3 The current Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 

applies to all drivers, vehicles and operators and was last updated in 

October 2018. 

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/media/5431/hackney-carriage-and-

private-hire-licensing-policy.pdf  

 

1.4 A request for the consideration of Mandatory card payments, came 

from trade. (Appendix A). 

 

1.5 At Full Licensing Committee on 28 January 2019, Members agreed 

for a public consultation to be undertaken on the existing Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, Consultation document 

can be found in Appendix B. There were two items considered in 

consultation, these included the addition of a mandatory requirement 

for all Hackney Vehicles or Private Hire, or both Hackney Vehicles, 

Private Hire to carry card payment method to accept debit/credit card 

payments, and the addition of information regarding the NR3 

database and data sharing arrangements into current Policy.    

 

1.6 The Consultation took place from 4 February 2019 until 10 March 

2019, responses of which can be found in Appendix C.  

 

1.7 Members are now requested to review responses received during 

public consultation and determine if one, there should be a 

mandatory requirement for Hackney Vehicles or Private Hire, or both 

Hackney Vehicles, Private Hire to carry card payment method to 

accept debit/credit card payments, and secondly the addition of 

information on NR3 to be added to policy.  

 

1.8 Members are also requested to consider timescale for 

implementation.  

 

 

Page 36

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/media/5431/hackney-carriage-and-private-hire-licensing-policy.pdf
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/media/5431/hackney-carriage-and-private-hire-licensing-policy.pdf


 
Report page no. 3       Agenda page no. 

 

 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1    Members of the Licensing Committee are recommended to consider 

the responses received from the consultation (Appendix C) and 

agree; 

 

2.1.1 The mandatory requirement of card payment methods to be 

applicable for both Hackney and Private hire vehicles.  

 

2.1.2 The addition of NR3 information. 

 

2.2    Members are recommended to consider and agree the following 

proposed implementation plan.  

 

2.2.1 The installation of payment card machine will need to be in place at 

the next vehicle Certificate of Compliance, as of 12 August 2019. 

 

2.2.1 Changes in the Policy in relation to NR3 with immediate effect.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 Cambridge City Council has responsibility for licensing Hackney 

Carriage, Private Hire and Dual Licence Drivers as well as vehicle 

proprietors and Private Hire Operators within the City. 

 

3.2 In doing so, Cambridge City Council seeks to promote the following 

objectives that impact on the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

trades:  

 i) The protection of the public;  

 ii) The establishment of professional and respected hackney  

 carriage and private hire trades;  

 iii) Access to an efficient and effective public transport service; 

and    

Page 37



 
Report page no. 4       Agenda page no. 

 

 

    iv) The protection of the environment 

3.3 Under the powers conferred to Cambridge City Council under the 

Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, (as amended), the Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing policy document (the ‘policy’) 

was produced in order to provide the Council, and Council Officers, 

who are required to administer the licensing function, with 

appropriate guidelines within which to act. 

 

3.4 The policy is designed to put the Council’s licensing requirements 

into practice and assist in the delivery of a transparent, accountable 

and efficient licensing service. It additionally, assists in ensuring that 

both the trade and the public have a document that fully explains the 

licensing procedures to all parties in a clear and transparent manner. 

 

3.5 The Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy was last 

updated in October 2018 (Appendix D).  

 

National Register of Refusals and Revocations 

     3.8    The Local Government Association (LGA) recently launched a 

national regi
[...]
05, AQMAs are areas 
where levels of air pollution are higher than they should be (as defined by central 
government). 

 
29.6   Levels  of  nitrogen  dioxide  in  central  Cambridge  remain  above  the  

National Objectives; an Air Quality Action Plan was first adopted in 2005 and a 
more comprehensive version adopted in 2010.  In 2015 the City Council set a policy 
direction for pursuing a low emission strategy for Buses and Taxis within Cambridge 
over a period of 10 years. 

 
29.7 The 2015-25 Air Quality Action Plan includes a strategy to reduce polluting 

emissions to improve poor air quality in Cambridge City and to develop taxi licensing 
policies to transform the vehicle fleet into a low emission fleet which will lead to a 
significant reduction in emissions and a significant improvement in air quality, whilst 
maintaining sufficient levels of access and capacity for travel in the City. 

 
29.8 The following potential incentives and regulatory policies, which are designed to 

encourage and reward the uptake of low emission and electric vehicles within the 
taxi fleet, were consulted upon and agreed by Members on 19th March 2018: 

 
 

Item Option Rationale Timeframe/ Implementation 

1 Licence Fee Exemption 

for Zero emission, 

Vehicles 

Full Licence Fee Exemption is available for Zero 

Emission Vehicles ONLY.   

The exemption could potentially be for up to 5 

years. 

This is dependent on funding availability. 

With effect from 1 April 

2018  

    

2 Licence Fee Discount 

for Ultra-Low Emission 

Vehicles 

50% Licence Fee discount is available for Ultra-

Low emission vehicles. 

The exemption could potentially be for up to 5 

years. 

This is dependent on funding availability. 

With effect from 1 April 

2018 

    

3 Extended Age Limit for 

Zero Emission Vehicles 

Zero Emission Vehicles can have an age limit of 

up to 15 years. 

 

This is subject to obtaining a Certificate of 

Compliance every 6 months. 

 

With effect from 1 
[...]
omprehensive version adopted in 2010.  In 2015 the City Council set a policy 
direction for pursuing a low emission strategy for Buses and Taxis within Cambridge 
over a period of 10 years. 

 
29.7 The 2015-25 Air Quality Action Plan includes a strategy to reduce polluting 

emissions to improve poor air quality in Cambridge City and to develop taxi licensing 
policies to transform the vehicle fleet into a low emission fleet which will lead to a 
significant reduction in emissions and a significant improvement in air quality, whilst 
maintaining sufficient levels of access and capacity for travel in the City. 

 
29.8 The following potential incentives and regulatory policies, which are designed to 

encourage and reward the uptake of low emission and electric vehicles within the 
taxi fleet, were consulted upon and agreed by Members on 19th March 2018: 

 
 

Item Option Rationale Timeframe/ Implementation 

1 Licence Fee Exemption 

for Zero emission, 

Vehicles 

Full Licence Fee Exemption is available for Zero 

Emission Vehicles ONLY.   

The exemption could potentially be for up to 5 

years. 

This is dependent on funding availability. 

With effect from 1 April 

2018  

    

2 Licence Fee Discount 

for Ultra-Low Emission 

Vehicles 

50% Licence Fee discount is available for Ultra-

Low emission vehicles. 

The exemption could potentially be for up to 5 

years. 

This is dependent on funding availability. 

With effect from 1 April 

2018 

    

3 Extended Age Limit for 

Zero Emission Vehicles 

Zero Emission Vehicles can have an age limit of 

up to 15 years. 

 

This is subject to obtaining a Certificate of 

Compliance every 6 months. 

 

With effect from 1 April 

2018 

    

4 Extended Age Limit for 

Ultra-Low Vehicles 

Ultra-Low emission vehicles can have an age 

limit of up to 12 years. 

 

This is subject to obtaining Certificate of 

Compliance every 6 months. 

 

With effect from 1 April 

2018 

    

Page 122



26 | P a g e  
 

5

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee  Monday, 8 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 8 July 2019 
 10.30  - 11.20 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Bird (Chair), Thittala (Vice-Chair), Johnson, Massey, 
McPherson, McQueen, Moore, Pippas, Porrer and Summerbell 
 
Officers 
Team Manager (Commercial & Licensing): Gemma Tilley 
Team Leader (Environmental Health and Licensing Support): Wangari Njiiri 
Legal Adviser: Paul Weller 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/8/Lic Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Gehring and Sargeant (Councillor 
Johnson attended as the Alternate). 

19/9/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

19/10/Lic Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January and 22 May 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

19/11/Lic Public Questions 
 
A private hire driver made the following points: 

i. Agreed with the principle of safeguarding the public and the reason for 
the current requirement of low tinted windows. 

ii. Vehicles were being manufactured with darker tinted windows. 
iii. He had contacted the Department of Transport who did not support the 

changing of windows after manufacture. He explained that the 
information he received from the Department of Transport said that if 
windows were changed after vehicle manufacturing, it would be 
considered modified. These modifications were ‘unapproved’ until the 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 8 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

vehicle was tested/serviced, at which point they could become re-
approved.  

iv. Asked the Committee to be mindful of this. 
 
Councillors noted an email they had received from the Chairman of Cambridge 
Hackney Carriage Association which made the following points: 

i. Asked Members to reconsider the current tint requirement and have no 
specification for Taxi window tints. Tinted windows on new vehicles was 
fast becoming standard with all manufacturers. 

ii. Currently many drivers are forced to pay for expensive replacement 
glass 

iii. Electric vehicles were very hard to keep cool (air conditioning takes a 
large current to operate), thus the vast majority come pre-fitted with 
tinted windows to minimise solar effect. 

iv. The trade asked for card payment to be made mandatory. 
 
Councillor Moore agreed the Licensing Committee should review its tint policy. 
The Council wished to support drivers moving from petrol/diesel to electric and 
low emission vehicles. Suggested that film tinted or totally blacked out 
windows should not be approved to be licensed. A lesser tint should be 
selected if available (so passengers could be seen, for safety reasons and so 
enforcement officers could monitor numbers in vehicles). 
 
Councillor McPherson asked for clarity on how to keep electric vehicles cool. 
The private hire driver said electric vehicles needed a reducer to make air 
conditioning work efficiently. Having air conditioning in the vehicle reduced the 
distance an electric vehicle could travel as it used up the battery faster. This 
should be less of an issue in future when batteries were more efficient. 
 
Councillor Summerbell asked if tinted windows should be installed in electric 
and non-electric licensed vehicles to keep them cooler and so use less air 
conditioning. Councillor Moore said the council was encouraging licensees 
away from petrol/diesel vehicles towards electric and ultra-low emission ones. 
So non-electric vehicles should not be an issue in future. 

19/12/Lic Review and Update of Taxi Tint Specification Requirement 
 
The Committee received a report from the Team Manager (Commercial & 
Licensing). 
 
The Officer’s report advised that under the powers conferred to Cambridge 
City Council under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 8 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

3 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, (as amended), Cambridge 
City Council has responsibility for licensing Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and 
Dual Licence Drivers as well as vehicle proprietors and Private Hire Operators 
within the City. 
 
The current Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Handbook, is guidance 
provided to all drivers, vehicles and operators and was last updated in April 
2019. 
 
Since January 2019, Licensing officers have noted that some vehicles wishing 
to be licensed are failing their Certificate of Compliance, due to vehicle rear 
passenger windows not complying with Cambridge City Council current 
window tint requirement. As a result, in order for vehicle to be licensed, 
vehicles are requiring to get their windows replaced. 
 
Taxi licensing policies have been implemented to transform the vehicle fleet 
into a low emission fleet which will lead to a significant reduction in emissions 
and a significant improvement in air quality in Cambridge. 
 
The taxi trade has requested the City Council to reconsider the current tint 
requirement due to the lack of electric vehicles manufactured in the car market 
that meet current tint requirements. 
 
The taxi trade has also expressed concern during Taxi Trade Forums, over the 
cost of changing windows, the requirement of purchasing electric vehicles, and 
the need to install CCTV cameras in their vehicles. 
 
Following research, there are several options to Cambridge City Council 
include: 

 Retain current tint requirement (70% transition/ 30% tint). 

 Have no specification for Taxi window tints. 

 Allow for manufactured window tint up to a specific level of tint, i.e 
maximum tint of either 70%, 80% or 90%, ensuring complete black out 
tints are not permitted. 

 
In response to Members’ questions the Team Leader (Environmental Health 
and Licensing Support) said the following: 

i. Dealers gave conflicting information whether window tint levels 
recommended by officers would allow licensed drivers a wider choice of 
vehicles. It was anticipated that 70% tint would do so. Manufactures 
were changing their specifications over time so the levels of tint in 
windows may change over time. 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 8 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

4 

ii. Officers had no data how many licensed vehicles currently had 70% 
window tints. 

iii. Taxis met current specifications. The tint policy would be applied in 
future if agreed. Officers had kept a list of vehicles that did not meet the 
current 30% tint maximum and 70% transition requirement, as their 
windows were much darker. This list includes those vehicles tested at 
Certificate of Compliance since April 2019, that had failed there 
Certificate of Compliance in regards to dark tinted windows. Once 
members had decided on new tint requirement, these vehicle owners 
would be contacted regarding what was required of their vehicle 
windows. 

iv. (Reference agenda pack P29). All listed Toyota cars met current 
licensing policy and should meet/exceed future tint policy ones. 

v. The window tint policy would be applied to vehicles when they were 
being tested for their Certificate of Compliance (not required before). 
Depending what rear window specification was agreed by Members, 
vehicles would be required to comply with this at their next Certificate of 
Compliance test. 

vi. The policy to require installation of CCTV in licensed vehicles was 
agreed in 2017, but its implementation had been delayed. 

 
Councillor Johnson suggested amending recommendation 2.4 to remove the 
word “no”, to avoid a double negative.  
 

2.4 No film tinted windows will not be approved to be licensed. 
  
The amendment was unanimously agreed. 
 
In response to Councillor Johnson’s amendment the Team Leader proposed 
the following amendment which was agreed. 
 

2.3 Only vehicles with manufactured tinted windows, meeting up to 
above standard will be approved to be licensed. 

 
 
The Committee:  
 
Considered and unanimously approved the following change to current Taxi 
Window tint specification: 

i. 70% window tint maximum and 30% transition minimum for rear 
passenger windows (as per Appendix E of the Officer’s report). 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 8 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

5 

ii. Only vehicles with manufactured tinted windows, up to above standard 
will be approved to be licensed. 

iii. Film tinted windows will not be approved to be licensed. 
iv. Front windscreen and Front passenger and driver windows to meet 

national legal requirement. 

19/13/Lic Review and Update of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi 
Licensing Policy 
 
The Committee received a report from the Team Manager (Commercial & 
Licensing). 
 
The Officer’s report advised that under the powers conferred to Cambridge 
City Council under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, (as amended), Cambridge 
City Council has responsibility for licensing Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and 
Dual Licence Drivers as well as vehicle proprietors and Private Hire Operators 
within the City. 
 
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing policy (the ‘policy’) was 
produced in order to provide the Council, its officers, the trade and the public 
with appropriate guidelines that put the Council’s licensing requirements into 
practice in a clear and transparent manner. In exercising its discretion in 
carrying out its regulatory functions, the Council shall have regard to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing policy document. 
 
At Full Licensing Committee on 28 January 2019, Members agreed for a public 
consultation to be undertaken on the existing Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy. The Consultation took place from 4 February 2019 until 
10 March 2019. 
 
Members were requested to review responses received during the public 
consultation and determine if: 

i. There should be a mandatory requirement for Hackney Vehicles or 
Private Hire, or both Hackney Vehicles, Private Hire to carry card 
payment method to accept debit/credit card payments. 

ii. The addition of information on NR3 should be added to policy. 
 
Members were also requested to consider the timescale for implementation. 
 
In response to the report, the Committee supported the introduction of card 
payment facilities in licensed vehicles. 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 8 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
The Team Leader (Environmental Health and Licensing Support) said the 
following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. NR3 was not a statutory database. Local Authorities were encouraged to 
sign up to it as it was a good scheme. It was thought that the 
neighbouring councils had either signed up or were in the process of 
signing up to NR3, this included Wolverhampton and South Cambs. 

ii. It was a lengthy process to review the NR3 database so officers 
proposed to only do so when a licence was due for renewal. If councillors 
wanted more frequent checks (eg every 6 months) then a change to 
policy was recommended. 

iii. (Reference agenda pack P49).  
a. It was illegal to display a sign refusing credit card payments that 

were less than £10. 
b. It was illegal to add credit card service fees to the journey charge. 
c. There were exceptional circumstances where credit card payments 

could be cancelled by the card holder, but they would need to 
demonstrate they had not approved/authorised payment. 

 
The Committee:  
 
Considered responses received from the consultation (Appendix C of the 
Officer’s report) and unanimously agreed: 

i. The mandatory requirement of card payment methods to be applicable 
for both Hackney and Private hire vehicles. 

ii. The addition of NR3 information. 
 
Considered and agreed the following proposed implementation plan: 
iii. The installation of payment card machine will need to be in place at the 

next vehicle Certificate of Compliance, as of 12 August 2019. 
iv. Changes in the Policy in relation to NR3 with immediate effect. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.20 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


